After-Tax Project Economics

IRR % 47%
NPV at 5% k USD $32,939

NPV at 7.5% k USD $28,521
NPV at 10% k USD $24,664

Payback Period Years 2.0

Page 6

Americas Silver Corporation – San Rafael and EC120
Technical Report NI 43-101 – May 17, 2019

• NPV@7.5% = $28.5 million
• NPV@10% = $24.6 million

1.1.7 Sensitivity Analysis

Base case metal price and exchange rate inputs are based on industry consensus forecasts.  At
reserve metal prices of $16.00 per ounce silver, $2.50 per pound copper and an exchange rate
of MX$18.0=US$1.00, cash flow results remain positive:

• After-tax NPV@5% = $16.4 million
• IRR = 27%

Project risks can be identified in both economic and non-economic terms.  Key economic risks
were examined by running cash flow sensitivities on the following items:

• Metal price
• Operating costs
• Capital costs

NPV and IRR sensitivity has been calculated for -20% to +20% variations from the base case
metal prices, operating cost and capital cost.  The sensitivities are shown in Figure 1-1 and Table
1-2.

FIGURE 1-1   EC120 SENSITIVITY ANALYSIS

 $(10,000)

 $-

 $10,000

 $20,000

 $30,000

 $40,000

 $50,000

 $60,000

 $70,000

-20% -10% Base +10% +20%Af
te

r-
ta

x
N

PV
 a

t 5
%

 D
is

co
un

t R
at

e
(K

U

SD
)

Revenue Operating Cost Capital Cost

Page 7

Americas Silver Corporation – San Rafael and EC120
Technical Report NI 43-101 – May 17, 2019

TABLE 1-2   EC120 SENSITIVITY ANALYSIS
Americas Silver Corporation – San Rafael Mine and EC120 Project

Sensitivity
Metal Price

($/oz Ag/$/lb Cu) NPV ($k) at 5% IRR
-20% 14.00/2.40 (13) 5%
-10% 15.75/2.70 16,937 27%

0% (Base) 17.50/3.00 32,939 47%
+10% 19.25/3.30 48,718 66%
+20% 21.00/3.60 64,498 86%

Sensitivity
Operating Cost

($k) NPV ($k) at 5% IRR
-20%   98,392 47,508 69%
-10% 110,691 40,223 58%

0% (Base) 122,990 32,939 47%
+10% 135,289 25,654 37%
+20% 147,588 18,099 27%

Sensitivity
Capital Cost

($k) NPV ($k) at 5% IRR
-20% 25,168 37,320 63%
-10% 28,314 35,129 54%

0% (Base) 31,460 32,939 47%
+10% 34,606 30,748 41%
+20% 37,752 28,558 36%

 Technical Summary

1.2.1 Property Description and Location

The San Rafael mine, EC120 Project and Los Braceros plant are located in the east-central
portion of Sinaloa, Mexico near the town of Cosalá.  The town of Cosalá is approximately 180km
north of Mazatlán.   Mazatlán is serviced by an international airport with daily flights connecting it
to Mexico City and several major centres in the United States.  Access to site from Mazatlán is
via Mexico Highway 15N, a major north-south trucking route, and then SIN Highway 1.  Driving
time is about 2.5 hours.  Access to San Rafael and EC120 from Cosalá is via rural paved and dirt

[…]

NPV at 5% k USD $32,939

NPV at 7.5% k USD $28,521
NPV at 10% k USD $24,664

Payback Period Years 2.0

Page 151

Americas Silver Corporation – San Rafael and EC120
Technical Report NI 43-101 – May 17, 2019

• NPV@5% = $32.9 million
• NPV@7.5% = $28.5 million
• NPV@10% = $24.7 million

 Sensitivity Analysis

Base case metal price and exchange rate inputs are based on independent forecasts.  At reserve
metal prices of $16.00 per ounce silver and $2.50 per pound copper and an exchange rate of
MXN18.0=USD1.00, cash flow results remain positive:

• After-tax NPV@5% = $16.4 million
• IRR = 27%

Project risks can be identified in both economic and non-economic terms.  Key economic risks
were examined by running cash flow sensitivities on the following items:

• Metal price
• Operating costs
• Capital costs

NPV and IRR sensitivity has been calculated for -20% to +20% variations from the base case
metal prices, operating cost and capital cost.  The sensitivities are shown in Figure 22-1 and Table
22-2.

FIGURE 22-1   EC120 AFTER-TAX SENSITIVITY ANALYSIS

 $(10,000)

 $-

 $10,000

 $20,000

 $30,000

 $40,000

 $50,000

 $60,000

 $70,000

-20% -10% Base +10% +20%Af
te

r-
ta

x
N

PV
 a

t 5
%

 D
is

co
un

t R
at

e
(K

 U
SD

)

Revenue Operating Cost Capital Cost

Page 152

Americas Silver Corporation – San Rafael and EC120
Technical Report NI 43-101 – May 17, 2019

TABLE 22-2   EC120 AFTER-TAX SENSITIVITY ANALYSIS
Americas Silver Corporation – San Rafael Mine and EC120 Project

Sensitivity
Metal Price

($/oz Ag/$/lb Cu) NPV ($k) at 5% IRR
-20% 14.00/2.40 (13) 5%
-10% 15.75/2.70 16,937 27%

0% (Base) 17.50/3.00 32,939 47%
+10% 19.25/3.30 48,718 66%
+20% 21.00/3.60 64,498 86%

Sensitivity
Operating Cost

($k) NPV ($k) at 5% IRR
-20%   98,392 47,508 69%
-10% 110,691 40,223 58%

0% (Base) 122,990 32,939 47%
+10% 135,289 25,654 37%
+20% 147,588 18,099 27%

Sensitivity
Capital Cost

($k) NPV ($k) at 5% IRR
-20% 25,168 37,320 63%
-10% 28,314 35,129 54%

0% (Base) 31,460 32,939 47%
+10% 34,606 30,748 41%
+20% 37,752 28,558 36%

Page 153

Americas Silver Corporation – San Rafael and EC120
Technical Report NI 43-101 – May 17, 2019

23 ADJACENT PROPERTIES

Minera Tapacoya, a private Mexican company, owns and operates the Silvia Maria mine.  The
mine has been sporadically producing since 2011.  The mine shares a mineral boundary with El
Cajón and is located approximately 1km southwest of the San Rafael mine and Zone 120 deposit.
Material from this mine has been processed at Minera Tapacoya’s 450tpd process plant located
in the town of Cosalá.  Minera Tapacoya has been constructing a process plant and tailings
storage facility adjacent to the Silvia Maria mine over the past couple of years.  However,
production and construction details are not publicly available.  This information was obtained by